approval for the previously approved registered capital 
ceiling, or, a new registered capital ceiling amount. If 
such authorization is not granted, share capital increase 
cannot be made through a Board of Directors’ decision.  

The Company’s issued share capital is TL 
1,181,068,967.12 (One billion one hundred eighty-one 
million sixty-eight thousand nine hundred sixty-seven 
Turkish Lira and twelve Kurus) and the Company's 
issued share capital is fully paid in and free of any 
encumbrances. 
The shares representing the capital shall be monitored 
in dematerialized form, within the framework of the 
dematerialization principles.

[...]

the previously approved registered capital ceiling, or, a 
new registered capital ceiling amount. If such 
authorization is not granted, share capital increase 
cannot be made through a Board of Directors’ decision.  

The Company’s issued share capital is TL 
1,181,068,967.12 (One billion one hundred eighty-one 
million sixty-eight thousand nine hundred sixty-seven 
Turkish Lira and twelve Kurus) and the Company's issued 
share capital is fully paid in and free of any 
encumbrances. 
The shares representing the capital shall be monitored in 
dematerialized form, within the framework of the 
dematerialization principles.